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1.0 CIP DEVELOPMENT HISTORY 

In 2014 as part of  its  long‐term strategic planning,  the Mid‐Peninsula Water District  (District) 
undertook  a  comprehensive  review  and  assessment  of  its  water  system  infrastructure  and 
facilities. This significant challenge  involved a team of senior operations personnel with many 
years  of  District  institutional  knowledge, management  with many  years  of  public  utility  and 
water operations experience and master planning, and the District Engineer experienced with 
water system operations and infrastructure/facilities design and engineering.  The goal was to 
develop  a  comprehensive,  prioritized  Capital  Improvement  Program  (CIP)  and  a  functional 
hydraulic model.   

Following  development  and  calibration  of  the  hydraulic  model  in  late  2015,  the  District 
generated  a  comprehensive  list  of  92  projects  estimated  at  approximately  $52 Million  (2015 
dollars).    In May  2016,  the  District  adopted  the  Comprehensive  System  Analysis  and  Capital 
Improvement Program FY 2016‐2017 Update in addition to authorizing a 5‐year funding plan of 
$25 Million.  The majority of projects were based on distribution system / fire flow analyses in 
addition to those identified by District personnel from maintenance / operational perspectives. 
Exhibits  illustrate  each  project’s  location,  project  background/existing  conditions,  proposed 
improvements, benefits, and budget.   

The FY 2019‐2020 Update  identifies projects completed since the FY 2016‐2017 Update, adds 
10 additional projects identified by the District, and adjusts budgets from 2015 to 2020 dollars.   
Please refer to Appendix A for a CIP summary and Appendix B for project exhibits.  This update 
supersedes previous updates. 
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2.0 2020 CIP UPDATE 

2.1 2020 BUDGET 

The original FY 2016‐2017 Update construction budgets were based on actual bid  tabulations 
for contracts awarded in 2015.   Since 2015 construction costs dramatically  increased due to a 
highly  saturated  construction  market  with  overly  abundant  work  with  the  same  pool  of 
contractors.  As a result, costs drastically outpaced generally accepted annual inflation rates of 
3‐4%.    The  average  cost  of  8”  pipe  installation  increased  from  $250/LF  (2015)  to  $450/LF 
(2020).    This  is  further  evident  by  the  2019  bid  results  for  the  District’s  Notre  Dame  Ave, 
Cliffside Ct, Tahoe Dr Area Water Main Project. 

Construction budgets for water main projects are generally separated into three categories: 1) 
fire hydrants,  2)  service  connections,  and 3) water main which  includes  a  roll  up of  all  other 
costs associated with the project such as blowoffs, air release valves, vaults, road restoration, 
etc.   The 2020 CIP budgets were based on actual 2019 bid  results  for water main  installation 
projects both within the District and nearby jurisdictions.  The budgets were also expanded to 
include construction  inspection, approximately 10% of  the overall  construction cost assuming 
projects are bundled. 

2.2 2020 CIP ADDITIONS 

Since the FY 2016‐2017 Update, the District identified 10 new projects and added them to the 
overall  CIP  list.    Projects  include  additional  water  main  replacements  due  to  observed 
maintenance  issues,  structural  /  seismic  modifications  to  the  operations  center,  SCADA 
improvements, among others.   

Table 1 – 2020 CIP Additions 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

20‐01  n/a  Hastings Dr Service Connection Replacements  $910,000 

20‐02  n/a  Hallmark Tanks Structural Retrofit / Recoat  $3,440,000 

20‐03  n/a  Laxague Dr 18” CCP Abandonment  $75,000 

20‐04  n/a  Laurel Ave Cross Country Abandonment  $75,000 

20‐05  n/a  Transmission Water Main Assessments  $220,000 

20‐06  n/a  Automated Chloramine Management Systems  $520,000 

20‐07  n/a  Harbor Blvd Improvements  $2,900,000 

20‐08  n/a  SCADA Improvements  $420,000 

20‐09  n/a  Dairy Ln Operations Center Rehabilitation – Phase 1  $150,000 

20‐10  n/a  Dairy Ln Operations Center Rehabilitation – Phase 2  $1,850,000 

Total:  $10,560,000 

Please  refer  to  the  CIP  Zone  breakdowns  later  in  this  report  for  brief  descriptions  of  each 
project. Exhibits in Appendix B provide more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  
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3.0 CIP PROJECTS ‐ COMPLETED 

Since the FY 2016‐2017 Update, the District completed the projects shown in Table 2.  Exhibits 
for these projects are found in Appendix C. 

Table 2 ‐ CIP Projects ‐ Completed 

CIP No.  Description 
Completion 

Date 

Budget* 

(2015)  Actual** 

15‐14  Mezes Ave Improvements  2018  $122,500  $247,222 

15‐22  Arthur Ave Improvements  2018  $345,000  $578,817 

15‐23  Dekoven/Hallmark Tanks Seismic Eval  2016  $100,000  $88,748 

15‐30  Alameda de las Pulgas Improvements  2016  $591,000  $655,765 

15‐31  Monserat Ave CC Abandonment  2017  $20,000  $10,000 

15‐43  North Rd CC / Davey Glen Improvements  2019  $496,000  $702,426 

15‐44  South Rd Abandonment  2018  $302,000  $357,402 

15‐51  Francis Ave / Ct Improvements  2019  $306,500  $347,483 

15‐53  Academy Ave / Belburn Dr Improvements  2019  $190,000  $222,300 

15‐65  Folger Dr Improvements  2018  $306,000  $460,761 

15‐73  Karen Rd Improvements  2018  $307,000  $478,386 

15‐74  Malcom Avenue Improvements  2019  $183,500  $225,000 

15‐87  Hillcrest Pressure Regulating Station  2019  $250,000  $630,520 

Total:  $3,519,500  $5,004,830 
*Construction  budgets  only.    Since  2015  construction  costs  dramatically  increased  due  to  a  highly  saturated 
construction market with overly abundant work with the same pool of contractors.  As a result, costs drastically 
outpaced generally accepted annual inflation rates of 3‐4%. 

**Unaudited totals.  Subject to change. 

15‐14 – Mezes Avenue Improvements – Replaced 310 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP to replace aging 
/ undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐22 – Arthur Avenue Improvements – A replacement / new installation combination of 880 
LF  of  8”  DIP  to  replace  aging  /  undersized  infrastructure,  eliminate  two  dead  ends  between 
Zone 2 and Zone 3, install a PRV connection between the Zones, and improve fire flows. 

15‐30 – Alameda de las Pulgas Improvements – Replaced 1,455 LF of 6” ‐ 8” CIP with 8” DIP to 
eliminate bottlenecks, replace aging  infrastructure prone to breaks, minor reconfigurations to 
simplify system. 

15‐31  –  Monserat  Avenue  Cross  Country  Abandonment  –  Abandoned  355  LF  of  6”  CIP  to 
eliminate an inaccessible cross‐country water main. 

15‐43 ‐ North Road Cross Country / Davey Glen Road Improvements – Abandoned 400 LF of 
cross  country  6”  CIP  and  replaced  1,400  LF  of  6”‐8”  CIP  with  8”  DIP  to  eliminate  the  cross‐
country water main, reduce district maintenance, and replace aging infrastructure. 
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15‐44 ‐ South Road Abandonment – Abandoned 1,325 LF of 4” CIP paralleling an 8” PVC and 
reconnected side streets to the 8” PVC to reduce maintenance, eliminate aging  infrastructure 
and improve fire flows. 

15‐51 – Francis Avenue / Court  Improvements – Replaced 830 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP and 
added an additional fire hydrant to eliminate undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐53  –  Academy  Avenue  /  Belburn  Drive  Improvements  –  Abandoned  600  LF  of  4”  PVC 
paralleling  a  6”  CIP  and  replaced  300  LF  of  4”  PVC  with  8”  DIP  to  eliminate  undersized 
infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐65 – Folger Drive  Improvements – Replaced 830 LF of 6” CIP with 8” / 10” DIP to replace 
aging infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐73 – Karen Road Improvements – Replaced 800 LF of parallel 12” AC and 8” CIP with a single 
8” PVC to replace aging infrastructure and minimize maintenance. 

15‐74 ‐ Malcolm Avenue Improvements – Installed 550 LF of 8” DIP to allow a Zone 1 and Zone 
2  boundary  reconfiguration  improving  static  pressures,  eliminated  4  dead  ends,  and  created 
looped systems in both Zones. 

15‐87 – Hillcrest Pressure Regulating Station  –  Installed a pressure  regulating  station off  the 
District’s Zone 1 connection to SFPUC to eliminate Zone 1 pressure fluctuations. 
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4.0 CIP PROJECTS ‐ UNDER CONSTRUCTION 

The following projects are currently under construction. 

Table 3 – CIP Projects ‐ Under Construction 

CIP No.  Description 
Completion 

Date 
Budget* 
(2015)  

As‐Bid 
(2019)  

15‐06  Zone 5 Fire Hydrant Upgrades  2020  $105,000  $57,300 

15‐10  Notre Dame Ave Loop Closure  2020  $689,500  $1,088,860 

15‐28  Tahoe Dr Area Improvements  2020  $369,000  $487,054 

15‐38  Cliffside Ct Improvements  2020  $154,500  $228,753 

15‐49  Mid‐Notre Dame Improvements  2020  $110,000  $87,418 

Total:  $1,428,000  $1,949,385 
*Construction budgets only.   

15‐06 – Zone 5 Fire Hydrant Upgrades – Adds 7 hydrants between Desvio Way, Solana Drive 
and Altura Way improving fire flow protection and flushing operations. 

15‐10 – Notre Dame Avenue Loop Closure – A replacement / new installation combination of 
2,230  LF  of  8”  DIP  to  eliminate  dead  ends,  replace  aging  /  undersized  infrastructure,  and 
improve fire flows. 

15‐28 – Tahoe Drive Area  Improvements  – Replaces 900  LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP  to  replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐38 – Cliffside Court Improvements – Replaces 330 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP to replace aging 
/ undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐49 – Mid‐Notre Dame Avenue Improvements – Abandons 650 LF of 6” CIP paralleling an 8” 
CIP to remove aging infrastructure and reduce maintenance.   
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5.0 CIP PROJECTS – REMAINING BY ZONE 

The  projects  presented  in  this  section  include  all  unconstructed  projects  or  those  currently 
under  design.  Costs  reflected  in  the  following  tables  represent  2020  budgets  inclusive  of 
construction, planning, design, construction support, construction inspection, and contingency 
costs for each specific project. 

Table 4 – CIP Projects – Remaining Costs by Zone 

Zone 
Number of 
Projects 

Cost 

1  19  $22,700,000 

2  22  $17,075,000 

3  14  $19,415,000 

4  1  $1,390,000 

5  6  $2,685,000 

6  1  $385,000 

7  4  $5,345,000 

8  10  $6,885,000 

9  0  $0 

DW  7  $4,350,000 

Total  84  $ 80,230,000 

 
Table 5 – CIP Projects ‐ Under Design 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐72A  077  SR 101 Crossing at PAMF – Phase 1  $595,000 

15‐72B  077  SR 101 Crossing at PAMF – Phase 2  $2,765,000 

15‐75A  080  Old County Road Improvements – Phase 1  $4,030,000 

15‐75B  080  Old County Road Improvements – Phase 2  $2,065,000 

15‐76  081  El Camino Real Improvements  $3,520,000 

15‐79  084  F Street Improvements  $315,000 

15‐82  n/a  Ralston Avenue Improvements  $465,000 

15‐89  n/a  Dekoven Tanks Replacement  $3,850,000 

Total:  $17,605,000 
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Table 6 ‐ Zone 1 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐68  073  Wessex Way Dead End Improvements  $330,000 

15‐69  074  Sussex Ct Improvements  $155,000 

15‐70  075  Shoreway Rd Improvements  $235,000 

15‐71  076  Wessex Way Loop Improvements  $215,000 

15‐72A  077  SR 101 Crossing at PAMF – Phase 1*  $595,000 

15‐72B  077  SR 101 Crossing at PAMF – Phase 2*  $2,765,000 

15‐75A  080  Old County Road Improvements – Phase 1*  $4,030,000 

15‐75B  080  Old County Road Improvements – Phase 2*  $2,065,000 

15‐76  081  El Camino Real Improvements*  $3,520,000 

15‐77  082  Sixth Ave (Zone 1) Improvements  $250,000 

15‐78  083  Civic Ln Improvements  $1,405,000 

15‐79  084  F St Improvements*  $315,000 

15‐80  085  Bragato Rd Improvements  $740,000 

15‐81  086  Sixth / O'Neill Ave Improvements  $2,200,000 

15‐82  n/a  Ralston Ave Improvements*  $465,000 

15‐84  n/a  Ralston Ave Regulator Relocation  $385,000 

15‐85  n/a  O'Neill Slough Bridge Crossing Assessments  $55,000 

20‐03  n/a  Laxague Dr 18” CCP Abandonment  $75,000 

20‐07  n/a  Harbor Blvd Improvements  $2,900,000 

Zone 1 Total:  $22,700,000 
*Project currently under design.   

Brief descriptions of the 19 Zone 1 projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐68 ‐ Wessex Way Dead End Improvements – Replaces 250 LF of a dead end 4” PVC with 8” 
PVC to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐69  ‐  Sussex Court  Improvements  – Replaces 150 LF of a dead end 4” PVC with 8” PVC  in 
addition  to  a  new  fire  hydrant  to  replace  aging  /  undersized  infrastructure  and  improve  fire 
flows. 

15‐70  ‐  Shoreway Road  Improvements  – Abandons 850  LF of 8” AC paralleling a 12” PVC  to 
eliminate aging infrastructure and reduce maintenance. 

15‐71 ‐ Wessex Way Loop Improvements – Eliminates an 825 LF 6” PVC dead end by installing 
250  LF  of  8”  PVC  to  loop  the  water  main  within  the  Sterling  Place  Development,  provides 
system redundancy, improves fire flows, and improves water quality. 

15‐72A ‐ SR 101 Crossing at PAMF Hospital – Phase 1 – Abandons 500 LF of 12” AC under SR 
101 in favor of a new 12” PVC crossing near PAMF eliminating aging infrastructure, dead ends, 
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creates a looped system, and constructs a serviceable underground inter‐tie utility vault.  Phase 
1 installs 700 LF of 12” PVC along the PAMF easement. 

15‐72B ‐ SR 101 Crossing at PAMF Hospital – Phase 2 – Abandons 500 LF of 12” AC under SR 
101 in favor of a new 12” PVC crossing near PAMF eliminating aging infrastructure, dead ends, 
creates a looped system, and constructs a serviceable underground inter‐tie utility vault.  Phase 
2 installs 400 LF of !2” PVC under SR 101 and 1,200 LF of 8” PVC along Shoreway Road. 

15‐75A ‐ Old County Road Improvements ‐Phase 1 – Abandons 6,475 LF of parallel water mains 
and  installs  3,700  LF  of  8”  PVC  to  replace  aging  infrastructure,  reduce  maintenance,  and 
improve fire flows.  Phase 1 includes work between Ralston Avenue and Bragato Road and all 
planning, design. 

15‐75B ‐ Old County Road Improvements ‐Phase 2 – Abandons 6,475 LF of parallel water mains 
and  installs  3,700  LF  of  8”  PVC  to  replace  aging  infrastructure,  reduce  maintenance,  and 
improve fire flows.  Phase 1 includes work between Ralston Avenue and Marine View Avenue.  
Planning and design included under Phase 1. 

15‐76 ‐ El Camino Real Improvements – Replaces 4,100 LF of 8” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging 
infrastructure, reduce maintenance, and improve fire flows. 

15‐77  ‐  Sixth  Avenue  (Zone  1)  Improvements  –  Installs  200  LF  of  8”  DIP  and  a  6”  PRV  to 
eliminate 4 dead ends, provide Zone 1 redundancy with a Zone 2 connection, and to improve 
water movement. 

15‐78 – Civic Lane Improvements – Replaces 1,900 LF of various sized water main with new 8” 
DIP to replace aging infrastructure, shorten a dead end, loop the water main, and improve fire 
flows. 

15‐79 – F Street Improvements – Installs 400 LF of new 8” DIP to replace an out‐of‐service 10” 
CC with an unknown break location, relocates District facilities out of private property, increase 
system redundancy. 

15‐80 – Bragato Road Improvements – A replacement / new installation combination of 1,000 
LF  of  8”  PVC  to  replace  aging  infrastructure,  shorten  a  dead  end,  loop  the water main,  and 
improve fire flows. 

15‐81  ‐  Sixth  /  O’Neill  Avenue  Improvements  –  Abandons  1,400  LF  of  4”‐8”  CIP/PVC  and 
replaces 1,500 LF of 18” CC with DIP  to eliminate parallel water mains,  reduce maintenance, 
and improve fire flows. 

15‐82 ‐ Ralston Avenue Improvements – Replaces 500 LF of 6” CIP with 8” PVC to replace aging 
infrastructure. 

15‐84  –  Ralston  Avenue  Regulator  Relocation  –  Relocates  the  regulating  station  to  a  more 
accessible location. 
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15‐85 – O’Neill Slough Bridge Crossing Assessments – Assesses existing water main conditions, 
their associated suspension systems, and seismic resistance. 

20‐03 – Laxague Drive 18” CCP Abandonment – Abandons 2,000 LF of 18” CCP to prevent the 
potential of dead‐end water from feeding back into the system and to improve water quality. 

20‐07 – Harbor Boulevard Improvements – Replaces 2,100 LF of 12” AC water main with 12” 
PVC due to extensive leaks and repairs. 

Table 7 ‐ Zone 2 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐41  042  Mills Ave Improvements  $335,000 

15‐42  043  North Rd Improvements  $340,000 

15‐45  046‐049  Hainline Dr and Vicinity Improvements  $1,470,000 

15‐46  050  Miramar Terrace Improvements  $1,055,000 

15‐47  051  Virginia Ave Improvements  $825,000 

15‐48  052  Willow Ln Improvements  $500,000 

15‐50  054  Fairway Dr Improvements  $1,135,000 

15‐52  056  Chevy / Clee St Improvements  $685,000 

15‐54  058  Villa Ave Improvements  $1,315,000 

15‐55  059  Covington Rd Improvements  $855,000 

15‐56  060  Carlmont Dr Improvements  $235,000 

15‐57  061  Alomar Ave Improvements  $615,000 

15‐58  062  Fernwood Way Improvements  $720,000 

15‐59  063  Valdez Ave Improvements  $845,000 

15‐60  065  Escondido Way Cross‐Country Abandonment  $65,000 

15‐61  066  Chula Vista Dr Improvements  $665,000 

15‐62  067  Sixth Ave Improvements  $1,855,000 

15‐63  069  Lower Notre Dame Ave Improvements  $1,430,000 

15‐64  070  Tierra Linda Improvements  $75,000 

15‐66  071  Vine St (Zone 2) Improvements  $580,000 

15‐67  n/a  Village Dr Area Improvements  $1,400,000 

20‐04  094  Laurel Ave Cross‐Country Abandonment  $75,000 

Zone 2 Total:  $17,075,000 

Brief descriptions of the 22 Zone 2 projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐41  ‐  Mills  Avenue  Improvements  –  Replaces  280  LF  of  4”  CIP  with  8”  DIP  and  adds  an 
additional fire hydrant to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐42  ‐  North  Road  Improvements  –  Abandons  500  LF  of  8”  CIP  paralleling  an  8”  PVC  and 
relocates services to the 8” PVC to eliminate aging infrastructure and reduce maintenance. 
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15‐45 – Hainline Drive and Vicinity Improvements – Abandons 400 LF of cross country 4” CIP, 
replaces  1,750  LF  of  4”  CIP  with  8”  DIP  along  with  additional  hydrants  to  eliminate  a  cross 
country water main and to improve fire flows. 

15‐46 – Miramar Terrace Improvements – Replaces 1,250 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP to replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐47 – Virginia Avenue  Improvements  – Abandons 210  LF of  cross  country 6” CIP/PVC and 
replaces  970  LF  of  6”  CIP with  8”  DIP  to  abandon  an  inaccessible  cross‐country water main, 
replace aging infrastructure, and improve fire flows. 

15‐48 – Willow Lane  Improvements  – Abandons 230 LF of  cross  country 4” CIP  in  favor of a 
new  600  LF  8”  DIP  located within  the  roadway  and  adds  a  fire  hydrant  to  eliminate  a  cross 
country water main and improve fire flows. 

15‐50 – Fairway Drive  Improvements – Replaces 1,450 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP and adds an 
additional fire hydrant to eliminate undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐52 – Chevy / Clee Streets Improvements – Replaces 800 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP and adds 
an additional fire hydrant to eliminate undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐54  –  Villa  Avenue  Improvements  –  Replaces  1,500  LF  of  4”  PVC  /  6”  CIP with  8”  DIP  to 
replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows.  This project also reconfigures 
water services connections so each resident has their own dedicated service line. 

15‐55 – Covington Road Improvements – Replaces 1,000 LF of 4” CIP / 6” DIP with 8” DIP and 
adds  an  additional  fire  hydrant  to  replace  aging  /  undersized  infrastructure  and  improve  fire 
flows. 

15‐56 – Carlmont Drive  Improvements  – Abandons 800 LF of 8” CIP paralleling a 10” PVC  to 
reduce maintenance. 

15‐57 – Alomar Way Improvements – Replaces 750 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐58 – Fernwood Way Improvements – Replaces 820 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging 
/ undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐59  –  Valdez Avenue  Improvements  –  Replaces  1,000  LF  of  4”  CIP with  8” DIP  to  replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐60  –  Escondido Way  Cross  Country  Abandonment  –  Abandons  300  LF  of  4”  CIP  located 
between two homes to eliminate aging / undersized infrastructure. 

15‐61 – Chula Vista Drive Improvements – Replaces 750 LF of parallel 6” / 8” CIP with a single 
10” DIP to complete a uniform 10” water main between Hannibal Pump Station and Exborne 
Tanks, eliminates aging infrastructure and reduces maintenance. 
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15‐62  –  Sixth  Avenue  Improvements  –  Abandons  700  LF  of  cross  country  6”  –  8”  CIP  that 
crosses over an existing creek at two locations and replaces it with a combination of 350 LF 8” 
and 1,400 LF 10” DIP to relocate the water mains to accessible locations. 

15‐63 –  Lower Notre Dame  Improvements  – Replaces 3,400  LF of parallel  6”  ‐ 8” CIP with a 
single 10” DIP to replace aging infrastructure and reduce maintenance. 

15‐64 – Tierra Linda Improvements – Installs an in‐line gate valve at Tierra Linda Middle School 
in order to monitor water quality under an experimental dead‐end scenario. 

15‐66 – Vine Street (Zone 2) Improvements – Abandons 250 LF of 4” CIP and the Vine Street 
Regulator, replaces 700 LF of 4” CIP with 6” / 8” DIP to replace aging / undersized infrastructure 
and improve fire flows. 

15‐67 – Village Drive Area Improvements – Replaces 1,700 LF of 6” CIP with 8” DIP to replace 
aging infrastructure and eliminate two small dead‐end stubs. 

20‐04 – Laurel Avenue Cross Country Abandonment – Abandons a 360 LF cross country 6” DIP 
in steep, inaccessible terrain. 

Table 8 ‐ Zone 3 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐09  012  Dekoven Tank Utilization Project  $1,940,000 

15‐11  014  Carmelita Ave Improvements  $1,105,000 

15‐12  015  Buena Vista Ave Improvements  $1,075,000 

15‐13  016  Monroe, Belle Monti, Coronet Ave Improvements  $2,685,000 

15‐15  018  Shirley Rd Improvements  $595,000 

15‐16  019  Williams Ave, Ridge Rd, Hillman Ave Improvements  $2,075,000 

15‐17  020  Monte Cresta Dr, Alhambra Dr Improvements  $1,865,000 

15‐18  021  Pine Knoll Dr Improvements  $440,000 

15‐19  022  Oak Knoll Dr Improvements  $1,365,000 

15‐20  023  Thurm and Bettina Ave Improvements  $960,000 

15‐21  024  Lincoln, Monserat Ave Improvements  $210,000 

15‐24  026  San Juan Blvd Improvements  $510,000 

15‐89  n/a  Dekoven Tanks Replacement*  $3,850,000 

15‐90  096  Alameda De Las Pulgas Loop Improvements  $740,000 

Zone 3 Total:  $19,415,000 
*Project currently under design.   

Brief descriptions of the 14 Zone 3 projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐09 – Dekoven Tank Utilization Project  – A  replacement  / new  installation combination of 
2,300 LF of 12” DIP allowing abandonment of two cross country water mains and zone wide fire 
flow improvement. 
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15‐11 – Carmelita Avenue Improvements – Replaces 1,300 LF of 4”‐ 6” CIP/PVC with 8” DIP to 
replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows.  

15‐12 – Buena Vista Avenue Improvements – Replaces 1,250 LF of 4”‐ 6” CIP/PVC with 8” DIP 
to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐13 – Monroe, Belle Monti, Coronet Avenues Improvements – Replaces 3,200 LF of 4” PVC 
with 8” DIP to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐15 – Shirley Road Improvements – A replacement / new installation combination of 720 LF 
of 8” DIP  to eliminate dead ends,  replace aging  / undersized  infrastructure, and  improve  fire 
flows. 

15‐16 – Williams Avenue, Ridge Road, Hillman Avenue Improvements – A replacement / new 
installation  combination  of  2,500  LF  of  8”  DIP  to  eliminate  dead  ends,  replace  aging  / 
undersized infrastructure, minor zone reconfiguration, and improve fire flows. 

15‐17 – Monte Cresta Drive, Alhambra Drive Improvements – Replaces 2,250 LF of 6” CIP with 
8” DIP to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐18 – Pine Knoll Drive Improvements – Replaces 430 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging 
/ undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐19  –  Oak  Knoll  Drive  Improvements  –Replaces  920  LF  of  4”  PVC  with  8”  DIP,  relines  or 
installs 350 LF 8” HDD DIP to reduce a long dead end, replace aging / undersized infrastructure, 
and improve fire flows. 

15‐20 – Thrum and Bettina Avenues Improvements – Replaces 1,150 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP 
to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐21 –  Lincoln, Monserat Avenues  Improvements  –  Installs 250 LF of 8” DIP with 8” DIP  to 
eliminate two dead ends, creates a loop, and improves fire flows. 

15‐24 – San Juan Boulevard Improvements – Abandons 200 LF of 4” CIP paralleling an 8” PVC, 
replaces  520  LF  of  6”  CIP  with  8”  DIP  to  replace  aging  /  undersized  infrastructure,  reduce 
maintenance, and improve fire flows. 

15‐89  –  Dekoven  Tanks  Replacement  –  Replaces  the  existing  1.0 MG  and  0.7 MG  originally 
constructed in 1952 with two 0.8 MG tanks to improve seismic reliability. 

15‐90 – Alameda De Las Pulgas Loop Improvements – Installs 1,100 LF of 8” DIP to eliminate 
two dead ends, creates a loop, and improves water quality. 
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Table 9 ‐ Zone 4 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐08  011  Zone 4 Water Main Improvements  $1,390,000 

Zone 4 Total:  $1,390,000 

A brief description of the Zone 4 project follows.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐08 – Zone 4 Water Main Improvements – Replaces 1,300 LF of 4” PVC and 350 LF of 4” CIP 
with 8” DIP to replace aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

Table 10 ‐ Zone 5 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐01  003  Buckland / Shelford Ave Improvements  $175,000 

15‐02  004  Courtland Rd Improvements  $640,000 

15‐03  005  Spring Ln Improvements  $295,000 

15‐04  006  Rose Ln Improvements  $200,000 

15‐05  n/a  Calwater Intertie  $310,000 

15‐88  098  Vine St Improvements  $1,065,000 

Zone 5 Total:  $2,685,000 

Brief descriptions of the six Zone 5 projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐01 – Buckland / Shelford Avenues Improvements – Abandons 270 LF of 6” CIP paralleling a 
12” DIP.   New connections will  be made  to  the 12” DIP  along with other pipe  installation  to 
improve fire flows. 

15‐02 – Courtland Road Improvements – Replaces 780 LF of 4” – 6” CIP with 8” DIP to replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐03 – Spring Lane Improvements – Replaces 270 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐04 – Rose Lane  Improvements  – Replaces 170 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP  to  replace aging  / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐05 – Calwater  Intertie –  Installs an  intertie connection to permit  the District  the ability  to 
provide water to Calwater in the event of an emergency. 

15‐88 – Vine Street Improvements – Replaces 1,400 LF of 6” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 
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Table 11 ‐ Zone 6 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐07  010  Dartmouth Ave Improvements  $385,000 

Zone 6 Total:  $385,000 

A brief description of the Zone 6 project follows.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐07 – Dartmouth Avenue Improvements – Replaces 410 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP to replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

Table 12 ‐ Zone 7 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐25  027  Christian Ct Improvements  $330,000 

15‐26  028  West Belmont Tank Water Main Improvements  $2,740,000 

15‐27  029  Lassen Dr Improvements  $1,540,000 

15‐29  031  Belmont Canyon Rd Improvements  $735,000 

Zone 7 Total:  $5,345,000 

Brief descriptions of the four Zone 7 projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits 
in Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐25 – Christian Court Improvements – Replaces 300 LF of 4” CIP with 8” DIP and installs an 
additional  fire  hydrant  to  replace  aging  /  undersized  infrastructure,  improve  flushing 
capabilities, and improve fire flows. 

15‐26 – West Belmont Tank Water Main Improvements – A combination of abandonments / 
replacement / new installation of 1,400 LF of 8” DIP and 2,400 LF of 12” DIP to eliminate cross 
country  and  parallel  water  mains,  improve  zone  wide  fire  flows,  and  replace  aging 
infrastructure. 

15‐27 – Lassen Drive Improvements – Replaces 1,850 LF of 6” CIP with 8” DIP to replace aging / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐29 – Belmont Canyon Road Improvements – Replaces 900 LF of 4” – 8” CIP with 8” DIP to 
eliminate a local bottle neck, replace aging infrastructure, and improve fire flows. 
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Table 13 ‐ Zone 8 CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐32  034  Soho Cir Improvements  $160,000 

15‐33  035  Paddington Ct Improvements  $205,000 

15‐34  036  Ridgewood Ct Improvements  $220,000 

15‐35  037  Bridge Ct Improvements  $290,000 

15‐36  038  Parkridge Ct Improvements  $300,000 

15‐37  039  Waterloo Ct Improvements  $160,000 

15‐39  n/a  Zone 8 ‐ 14" Cross‐Country Improvements  $715,000 

15‐40  041  Hastings Dr Improvements  $485,000 

20‐01  n/a  Hastings Dr Service Connection Replacements  $910,000 

20‐02  n/a  Hallmark Tanks Structural Retrofit / Recoat  $3,440,000 

Zone 8 Total:  $6,885,000 

Brief descriptions of the 10 Zone 8 projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding exhibits in 
Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐32 – Soho Circle Improvements – Replaces 150 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP to replace aging / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐33 – Paddington Court  Improvements – Replaces 170 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP to replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐34 – Ridgewood Court  Improvements – Replaces 200 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP  to  replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐35 – Bridge Court Improvements – Replaces 280 LF of 4” PVC with 8” DIP to replace aging / 
undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐36  –  Parkridge  Court  Improvements  –  Replaces  270  LF  of  4”  PVC with  8”  DIP  to  replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐37  – Waterloo  Court  Improvements  –  Replaces  150  LF  of  4”  PVC with  8”  DIP  to  replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure and improve fire flows. 

15‐39  –  Zone  8  –  14”  Cross  Country  Improvements  –  Installs  8  trench  dams,  2  remotely 
controlled gate valves, and a  flow meter and/or pressure gauge vault  to allow  the District  to 
quickly  identify  a  leak  along  the water main,  the  ability  to  isolate  a  shorter  section of  repair 
length. 

15‐40 – Hastings Drive Improvements – Replaces 550 LF of 4” CIP/PVC with 8” DIP to replace 
aging / undersized infrastructure, improve fire flows, and also installs a Zone 8 to Zone 2 jumper 
to be used in emergency situations. 
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20‐01 – Hastings Drive Service Connection Replacements – Replaces 119 polyethylene services 
with copper pipe per the District’s standard detail. 

20‐02  –  Hallmark  Tanks  Structural  Retrofit  /  Recoat  –  Structurally  retrofits  each  tank  to 
operate at a 16 ft water level and extends service life of the tank by recoating. 

Table 14 ‐ District Wide CIP Projects 

CIP No.  DSA No.  Description  Budget (2020) 

15‐83  n/a  Emergency Intertie Rebuilds  $860,000 

15‐86  n/a  Folger Pump Station Demolition  $330,000 

20‐05  n/a  Transmission Water Main Assessments  $220,000 

20‐06  n/a  Automated Chloramine Management Systems  $520,000 

20‐08  n/a  SCADA Improvements  $420,000 

20‐09  n/a  Dairy Lane Operations Center Rehab – Phase 1  $150,000 

20‐10  n/a  Dairy Lane Operations Center Rehab – Phase 2  $1,850,000 

District Wide Total:  $4,350,000 

Brief descriptions of the seven District Wide projects follow.  Please refer to the corresponding 
exhibits in Appendix B for more detailed descriptions and backgrounds.  

15‐83 – Emergency  Intertie Rebuilds – Rebuilds / reconfigures the existing  interties to obtain 
more accurate meter readings. 

15‐86 – Folger Pump Station Site Demolition – Demolishes the existing pump station building 
at the abandoned Folger Pump Station. 

20‐05 – Transmission Water Main Assessments – Assess the transmission mains supplying the 
District into Zone 1 and Zone 7 to determine condition and remaining life expectancy. 

20‐06  –  Automated  Chloramine  Management  Systems  –  Automatically  detects  tank 
disinfection  residuals  and  adjusts  levels  accordingly  to maintain  an  ideal  state  of  chloramine 
disinfection. 

20‐08  –  SCADA  Improvements  –  Replaces  the  old  SCADA  system with  a  new modern  cloud‐
based system. 

20‐09  –  Dairy  Lane  Operations  Center  –  Phase  1  –  Repairs  various  building  deficiencies  in 
addition to improving its structural and seismic reliability.  Phase 1 includes design and seismic 
study updates. 

20‐10  –  Dairy  Lane  Operations  Center  –  Phase  2  –  Repairs  various  building  deficiencies  in 
addition to improving its structural and seismic reliability.  Phase 2 includes seismic retrofit and 
construction. 
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Mid‐Peninsula Water District

Capital Improvement Program Summary (FY 19‐20 Update)

APPENDIX A

LF SRV HYD

1 15‐76 081 1 El Camino Real Improvements 4100 27 8 2,522,500$       430,000$          250,000$          317,500$          3,520,000$       3,520,000$      

2 15‐89 n/a 3 Dekoven Tanks Replacement 0 0 0 2,800,000$       420,000$          280,000$          350,000$          3,850,000$       7,370,000$      

3 15‐72a 077 1 SR 101 Crossing at PAMF Hospital ‐ Phase 1 700 0 1 400,000$          100,000$          40,000$            55,000$            595,000$          7,965,000$      

4 20‐08 n/a DW SCADA Improvements 0 0 0 300,000$          75,000$            ‐$                    45,000$            420,000$          8,385,000$      

5 15‐75a 080 1 Old County Road Improvements ‐ Phase 1 3400 67 7 2,722,000$       665,000$          275,000$          368,000$          4,030,000$       12,415,000$    

6 15‐79 084 1 F Street Improvements 400 2 1 204,000$          60,000$            20,000$            31,000$            315,000$          12,730,000$    

7 15‐82 n/a 1 Ralston Avenue Improvements 500 5 1 312,500$          80,000$            30,000$            42,500$            465,000$          13,195,000$    

8 15‐86 n/a DW Folger Pump Station Demolition 0 0 0 250,000$          50,000$            ‐$                    30,000$            330,000$          13,525,000$    

9 20‐05 n/a DW Transmission Water Main Assessments 0 0 0 200,000$          ‐$                    ‐$                    20,000$            220,000$          13,745,000$    

10 20‐09 n/a N/A Dairy Lane Operations Center Rehabilitation ‐ Phase 1 0 0 0 ‐$                    135,000$          ‐$                    15,000$            150,000$          13,895,000$    

11 20‐10 n/a N/A Dairy Lane Operations Center Rehabilitation ‐ Phase 2 0 0 0 1,550,000$       ‐$                    150,000$          150,000$          1,850,000$       15,745,000$    

12 20‐01 n/a 8 Hastings Drive Service Connection Replacements 0 119 0 635,500$          125,000$          65,000$            84,500$            910,000$          16,655,000$    

13 15‐40 041 8 Hastings Drive Improvements 550 0 2 327,500$          80,000$            35,000$            42,500$            485,000$          17,140,000$    

14 15‐88 098 5 Vine Street (Zone 5) Improvements 1400 15 3 742,500$          150,000$          75,000$            97,500$            1,065,000$       18,205,000$    

15 20‐07 n/a 1 Harbor Boulevard Water Main Replacement 2100 45 7 2,115,000$       315,000$          210,000$          260,000$          2,900,000$       21,105,000$    

16 15‐29 031 7 Belmont Canyon Road Improvements 900 17 2 511,500$          105,000$          50,000$            68,500$            735,000$          21,840,000$    

17 15‐72b 077 1 SR 101 Crossing at PAMF Hospital ‐ Phase 2 1600 0 1 2,015,000$       300,000$          200,000$          250,000$          2,765,000$       24,605,000$    

18 15‐75b 080 1 Old County Road Improvements ‐ Phase 2 2400 54 4 1,704,000$       ‐$                    170,000$          191,000$          2,065,000$       26,670,000$    

Material Totals 18050 351 37 Total Funded 26,670,000$   

15‐17 020 3 Monte Cresta Drive / Alhambra Drive Improvements 2250 48 7 1,356,000$       205,000$          135,000$          169,000$          1,865,000$       28,535,000$    

15‐16 019 3 Williams Avenue, Ridge Road, Hillman Avenue Improvemen 2600 59 5 1,510,500$       225,000$          150,000$          189,500$          2,075,000$       30,610,000$    

15‐02 004 5 Courtland Road Improvements 800 9 2 430,500$          105,000$          45,000$            59,500$            640,000$          31,250,000$    

15‐24 026 3 San Juan Boulevard Improvements 500 16 3 342,000$          85,000$            35,000$            48,000$            510,000$          31,760,000$    

15‐42 043 2 North Road Improvements 0 19 1 220,500$          65,000$            25,000$            29,500$            340,000$          32,100,000$    

15‐09 012 3 Dekoven Tank Utilization Project 2400 14 2 1,413,000$       210,000$          140,000$          177,000$          1,940,000$       34,040,000$    

15‐41 042 2 Mills Avenue Improvements 300 12 2 219,000$          65,000$            20,000$            31,000$            335,000$          34,375,000$    

15‐61 066 2 Chula Vista Drive Improvements 750 10 2 450,000$          110,000$          45,000$            60,000$            665,000$          35,040,000$    

15‐63 069 2 Lower Notre Dame Avenue Improvements 1700 25 5 1,037,500$       155,000$          105,000$          132,500$          1,430,000$       36,470,000$    

15‐11 014 3 Camelita Avenue Improvements 1300 31 3 769,500$          155,000$          80,000$            100,500$          1,105,000$       37,575,000$    

FUNDED AND RANKED

UNFUNDED

 Construction  
 Planning, 

Design & CM 

 Construction 

Inspection 
 Contingency  2020 Dollars Running TotalPriority

Project 

Number
DSA Zone Project Name

Quantity
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15‐46 050 2 Miramar Terrace Improvements 1300 21 4 739,500$          145,000$          75,000$            95,500$            1,055,000$       38,630,000$    

15‐15 018 3 Shirley Road Improvements 750 11 1 402,000$          100,000$          40,000$            53,000$            595,000$          39,225,000$    

15‐01 003 5 Buckland / Shelford Avenue Improvements 200 1 1 114,500$          35,000$            10,000$            15,500$            175,000$          39,400,000$    

15‐03 005 5 Spring Lane Improvements 300 6 2 192,000$          55,000$            20,000$            28,000$            295,000$          39,695,000$    

15‐26 028 7 West Belmont Tank Water Main Improvements 3800 2 2 1,989,000$       300,000$          200,000$          251,000$          2,740,000$       42,435,000$    

15‐27 029 7 Lassen Drive Improvements 1900 46 4 1,122,000$       170,000$          110,000$          138,000$          1,540,000$       43,975,000$    

15‐81 086 1 Sixth / O'Neill Avenue Improvements 1500 15 2 1,597,500$       240,000$          160,000$          202,500$          2,200,000$       46,175,000$    

15‐19 022 3 Oak Knoll Drive Improvements 1300 31 2 956,000$          190,000$          95,000$            124,000$          1,365,000$       47,540,000$    

15‐45 046‐049 2 Hainline Drive and Vicinity Improvements 1800 42 5 1,074,000$       160,000$          105,000$          131,000$          1,470,000$       49,010,000$    

15‐50 054 2 Fairway Drive Improvements 1450 24 2 790,500$          160,000$          80,000$            104,500$          1,135,000$       50,145,000$    

15‐52 056 2 Chevy / Clee Streets Improvements 800 16 2 462,000$          115,000$          45,000$            63,000$            685,000$          50,830,000$    

15‐13 016 3 Monroe, Belle Monti, Coronet Avenues Improvements 3200 94 6 1,953,000$       295,000$          195,000$          242,000$          2,685,000$       53,515,000$    

15‐18 021 3 Pine Knoll Drive Improvements 450 14 2 295,500$          75,000$            30,000$            39,500$            440,000$          53,955,000$    

15‐21 024 3 Lincoln / Monserat Avenue Improvements 250 2 1 136,500$          40,000$            15,000$            18,500$            210,000$          54,165,000$    

15‐08 011 4 Zone 4 Water Main Improvement 1700 40 2 975,000$          195,000$          95,000$            125,000$          1,390,000$       55,555,000$    

15‐25 027 7 Christian Court Improvements 300 11 2 214,500$          65,000$            20,000$            30,500$            330,000$          55,885,000$    

15‐69 074 1 Sussex Court Improvements 150 4 1 100,500$          30,000$            10,000$            14,500$            155,000$          56,040,000$    

15‐67 n/a 2 Village Drive Area Improvements 1700 34 4 978,000$          195,000$          100,000$          127,000$          1,400,000$       57,440,000$    

15‐04 006 5 Rose Lane Improvements 200 5 1 127,500$          40,000$            15,000$            17,500$            200,000$          57,640,000$    

15‐34 036 8 Ridgewood Court Improvements 200 8 1 141,000$          45,000$            15,000$            19,000$            220,000$          57,860,000$    

15‐35 037 8 Bridge Court Improvements 300 9 1 190,500$          55,000$            20,000$            24,500$            290,000$          58,150,000$    

15‐66 071 2 Vine Street (Zone 2) Improvements 700 16 2 386,000$          100,000$          40,000$            54,000$            580,000$          58,730,000$    

15‐54 058 2 Villa Avenue Improvements 1500 44 3 918,000$          185,000$          90,000$            122,000$          1,315,000$       60,045,000$    

15‐55 059 2 Covington Road Improvements 1000 23 3 598,500$          120,000$          60,000$            76,500$            855,000$          60,900,000$    

15‐56 060 2 Carlmont Drive Improvements 0 5 1 152,500$          45,000$            15,000$            22,500$            235,000$          61,135,000$    

15‐59 063 2 Valdez Avenue Improvements 1000 24 2 588,000$          120,000$          60,000$            77,000$            845,000$          61,980,000$    

15‐62 067 2 Sixth Avenue Improvements 1750 2 5 1,351,500$       200,000$          135,000$          168,500$          1,855,000$       63,835,000$    

15‐20 023 3 Thurm and Bettina Avenues Improvements 1200 26 1 672,000$          135,000$          65,000$            88,000$            960,000$          64,795,000$    

15‐36 038 8 Parkridge Court Improvements 300 10 1 195,000$          60,000$            20,000$            25,000$            300,000$          65,095,000$    

15‐39 n/a 8 Zone 8 ‐ 14" Cross Country Improvements 0 0 0 480,000$          120,000$          50,000$            65,000$            715,000$          65,810,000$    

15‐57 061 2 Alomar Avenue Improvements 750 14 1 415,500$          105,000$          40,000$            54,500$            615,000$          66,425,000$    

15‐12 015 3 Buena Vista Avenue Improvements 1300 27 3 751,500$          150,000$          75,000$            98,500$            1,075,000$       67,500,000$    
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15‐07 010 6 Dartmouth Avenue Improvements 450 7 1 249,000$          75,000$            25,000$            36,000$            385,000$          67,885,000$    

15‐48 052 2 Willow Lane Improvements 600 8 2 336,000$          85,000$            35,000$            44,000$            500,000$          68,385,000$    

15‐58 062 2 Fernwood Way Improvements 850 16 2 484,500$          120,000$          50,000$            65,500$            720,000$          69,105,000$    

15‐60 065 2 Escondido Way Cross Country Abandonment 0 0 0 40,000$            15,000$            5,000$               5,000$               65,000$            69,170,000$    

15‐32 034 8 Soho Circle Improvements 150 5 1 105,000$          30,000$            10,000$            15,000$            160,000$          69,330,000$    

15‐33 035 8 Paddington Court Improvements 200 6 1 132,000$          40,000$            15,000$            18,000$            205,000$          69,535,000$    

15‐37 039 8 Waterloo Court Improvements 150 5 1 105,000$          30,000$            10,000$            15,000$            160,000$          69,695,000$    

15‐68 073 1 Wessex Way Dead End Improvements 250 20 1 217,500$          65,000$            20,000$            27,500$            330,000$          70,025,000$    

15‐71 076 1 Wessex Way Loop Improvements 250 0 1 142,500$          40,000$            15,000$            17,500$            215,000$          70,240,000$    

15‐47 051 2 Virginia Avenue Improvements 1000 17 3 577,000$          115,000$          60,000$            73,000$            825,000$          71,065,000$    

15‐64 070 2 Tierra Linda Improvements 0 0 0 50,000$            15,000$            5,000$               5,000$               75,000$            71,140,000$    

15‐05 n/a 5 Calwater Intertie 0 0 0 200,000$          60,000$            20,000$            30,000$            310,000$          71,450,000$    

15‐70 075 1 Shoreway Road Improvements 0 5 2 152,500$          45,000$            15,000$            22,500$            235,000$          71,685,000$    

15‐80 085 1 Bragato Road Improvements 1000 8 2 516,000$          105,000$          50,000$            69,000$            740,000$          72,425,000$    

15‐77 082 1 Sixth Avenue (Zone 1) Improvements 200 5 0 162,500$          50,000$            15,000$            22,500$            250,000$          72,675,000$    

15‐84 n/a 1 Ralston Avenue Regulator Relocation 0 0 0 250,000$          75,000$            25,000$            35,000$            385,000$          73,060,000$    

15‐85 n/a 1 O'Neill Slough Bridge Crossing Assessments 0 0 0 ‐$                    50,000$            ‐$                    5,000$               55,000$            73,115,000$    

20‐03 n/a 1 Laxague Drive 18" CCP Abandonment 0 0 0 50,000$            15,000$            5,000$               5,000$               75,000$            73,190,000$    

20‐04 94 2 Laurel Avenue Cross Country Abandonment 0 0 0 50,000$            15,000$            5,000$               5,000$               75,000$            73,265,000$    

20‐06 n/a DW Automated Chloramine Management Systems 0 0 0 350,000$          85,000$            35,000$            50,000$            520,000$          73,785,000$    

20‐02 n/a 8 Hallmark Tanks Structural Retrofit / Recoat 0 0 0 2,500,000$       375,000$          250,000$          315,000$          3,440,000$       77,225,000$    

15‐90 096 3 Alameda De Las Pulgas Loop Improvements 1100 0 0 495,000$          125,000$          50,000$            70,000$            740,000$          77,965,000$    

15‐78 083 1 Civic Lane Improvements 1900 20 5 1,020,000$       155,000$          100,000$          130,000$          1,405,000$       79,370,000$    

15‐83 n/a DW Emergency Intertie Rebuilds 0 0 0 600,000$          120,000$          60,000$            80,000$            860,000$          80,230,000$    

Material Totals 53750 992 124 Total Unfunded 53,560,000$   

Total Combined 80,230,000$   

Linear foot Cost for  8" DIP 450$      

Linear foot Cost for  10" DIP 500$      

Linear foot Cost for  12" DIP 550$      

Cost per Service 4,500$   

Cost per Hydrant 15,000   

ASSUMPTIONS
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